
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE A 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 27 AUGUST 2015 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: ROOM 1 & 2, CIVIC SUITE, LEWISHAM TOWN 

HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU 

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Abdeslam Amrani (Chair) 
James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair) 
Stella Jeffrey 
Obajimi Adefiranye 
Andre Bourne 
Amanda De Ryk 
Roy Kennedy 
Pat Raven 
Alan Till 
Paul Upex 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 18 August 2015 

  
For further information please contact:  
Jordan McCann Committee Co-ordinator 
3rd Floor Laurence House 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No: 020 8314 9324 
Email: Jordan.McCann@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA 

You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public. 

The Council cannot guarantee that anyone present at a meeting will not be filmed or 
recorded by anyone who may then use your image or sound recording. 

If you are intending to audio record or film this meeting, you must: 

• tell the clerk to the meeting before the meeting starts; 

• only focus cameras/recordings on councillors, Council officers, and those members 
of the public who are participating in the conduct of the meeting and avoid other 
areas of the room, particularly where non-participating members of the public may 
be sitting; 

• ensure that you never leave your recording equipment unattended in the meeting 
room. 

If recording causes a disturbance or undermines the proper conduct of the meeting, the 
Chair of the meeting may decide to stop the recording.  In such circumstances, the 
decision of the Chair shall be final. 



 

 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 4 

2.   Minutes  5 - 6 

3.   16 Manor Avenue, SE4 Brockley 7 - 20 

4.   2 Cranfield Road, SE4 Brockley 21 - 36 

5.   16-22 Brownhill Road, SE6 Rushey Green 37 - 70 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE (A) 

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 

Class PART 1 Date:   27 AUGUST, 2015 

 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda. 

 
(1) Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  
 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(b) Other registerable interests 

(c) Non-registerable interests 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit 
or gain. 

 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other 
than by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for 
inclusion in the register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying 
out duties as a member or towards your election expenses (including 
payment or financial benefit  from a Trade Union). 

 

(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which 
they are a partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in 
the securities of which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for 
goods, services or works. 

 

(d) Beneficial interests in land in the borough. 
 

(e) Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more. 
 

(f) Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s knowledge, 
the Council is landlord and the tenant is a firm in which the relevant 
person* is a partner, a body corporate in which they are a director, or in 
the securities of which they have a beneficial interest.   

 

(g) Beneficial interest in securities of a body where:-
[...]
ensitive interests.  These are interests 
the disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk of violence 
or intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such interest need 
not be registered.  Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and 
advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

 
(7) Exempt categories 
 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so.  
These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter 

relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception); 

(b) School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of 
which you are a governor;  

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt; 

(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members; 

(e) Ceremonial honours for members; 

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (A) 

Report Title MINUTES 

Ward  

Contributors  

Class PART 1 Date   27 AUGUST, 2015 

 
MINUTES 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee (A) held on the 16th July, 
2015. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE A 

Report Title 16 MANOR AVENUE, LONDON, SE4 1PD 

Ward BROCKLEY 

Contributors Karl Fetterplace 

Class PART 1 27 AUGUST 2015 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/15/90895 
 
Application dated 09.02.2015  
 
Applicant Mrs M Mason 
 
Proposal The construction of a glazed roof extension in 

the rear roof slope at 16 Manor Avenue SE4, 
together with the installation of 2 roof lights in 
the front roof slope.  

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos
[...]
opted Unitary Development Plan (2004) and the 
Residential Development Standards SPD (adopted August 2006 amended May 
2012). 

2.3 APP/C5690/D/13/2207370: Application DC/13/84038 was dismissed at appeal on 
the grounds that the proposal would not preserve or enhance the character or 
appearance of the Brockley Conservation Area, would have a harmful effect on 
the character and appearance of the host building, and the proposal would have a 
harmful effect on neighbours’ living conditions with regard to privacy.  

2.4 DC/13/84039 - Conservation Area Consent Application: the proposed works 
include a loft conversion with two conservation flat profile rooflights to the front 
roof slope and a dormer extension to the rear roof slope. This application was 
withdrawn as a Conservation Area Consent was not required.  

Page 8



 

DC/15/90895 

16 Manor Avenue, London, SE4 1PD  

2.5 PRE/14/01916: Construction of a loft conversion - this was not reviewed by 
officers as the householder pre-application service was suspended.  

3.0 Current Planning Application 
 
The Proposal 

 
3.1 This application is for the construction of a glazed roof extension in the rear roof 

slope at 16 Manor Avenue SE4, together with the installation of 2 roof lights in the 
front roof slope. This would allow for conversion of the existing loft space into a 
new bedroom and shower room.  

3.2 The proposed roof extension would be 3.64m wide. The setback to the eaves 
from the application as lodged has been increased from 0.85m to 1m at the 
request of officers and would be 1.075m from the party wall on either side. The 
roof extension would extend out at the same height as the ridgeline.  

3.3 The roof is currently constructed of slate tiles. The proposed extension would be 
constructed of double glazed high reflective light-weight glass. The application as 
originally lodged did not provide further details on the type of glass, however, this 
has since been provided. Specifically, the panel
[...]
ns, Oko skin cladding colour chart received 3rd 
August 2015; 351 rev P02, 352 rev P02, 354 rev P02 received 10th August 2015; 
353 rev P03 received 11th August 2015. 

Page 31



 

DC/15/90949 

2 Cranfield Road, London, SE4 1UG  

Reason:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved documents, plans and drawings submitted with the application and is 
acceptable to the local planning authority. 
 

3) Notwithstanding the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking, re-enacting or modifying that 
Order), the use of the flat roof on the building shall be as set out in the application 
and no development or the formation of any door providing access to the roof 
shall be carried out, nor shall the roof area be used as a balcony, roof garden or 
similar amenity area. 
 
Reason:  In order to prevent any unacceptable loss of privacy to adjoining 
properties and the area generally and to comply with Policy 15 High Quality 
design for Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011), and DM Policy 31 
Alterations and extensions to existing buildings including residential extensions of 
the Development Management Local Plan (November 2014). 
 

4) (a) No hard landscaping works in the front garden shall commence on site until 
drawings showing the hard landscaping works in the front garden of the site not 
occupied by buildings (including details of the permeability of hard surfaces) have 
been submitted and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  
 (b)  All hard landscaping works which form part of the approved scheme under   
part (a) shall be completed prior to occupation of the development. 
 
Reason:  In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied as to the 
details of the proposal and to comply with Policies 5.12 Flood risk management 
and 5.13 Sustainable Drainage in the London Plan (2015), Policy 15 High quality 
design for Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011
[...]
ble, to uphold the 
developer profit of 20%, a payment in lieu of £35,000 toward affordable housing 
provision in the Borough should be sought from the applicant. Whilst this is 
relatively low, it must be acknowledged this is a sum calculated by an independent 
viability assessor. The developer has agreed to provide the payment. 

6.54 A 20% developer profit on GDV for residential development is a generally 
accepted level of return at the current time. This can be a minimum requirement of 
some lenders to ensure there is sufficient margin to cover potential cost over-runs 
or falls in sales values while ensuring the lender has recourse to recover its debt. 
The developer also needs to have a sufficient incentive for taking on the risk of 
development, albeit with the housing market in London appearing relatively 
strong.   

Page 48



 

 

6.55 Officers consider it appropriate that should no building works commence beyond 
18 months of the application being determined, the profit level of the scheme 
should be re-examined by way of a review mechanism, which would be secured by  
the Section 106 Agreement. This has been discussed with the applicant, who has 
agreed to the review procedure.  

6.56 With regard to the commercial unit, the developers would undertake an initial fit-
out, in accordance with DM Policy 11. This would include service connections for 
gas, electricity, water and foul drainage, and provision for telecommunication 
services and broadband services; wall and ceiling finishes; DDA compliant 
entrances and screed floors. The ingoing tenant would then be responsible for the 
final fit-out.  

6.57 The applicant has advised that a 6 month rent free period would be granted to 
allow the tenant to fit-out the unit and begin trading before any rental payments are 
due - the estimated rent of £14 per sq ft is based on this assumption.  Where the 
landlord allows for fit-out there may be scope to increase the rent marginally or 
reduce the rent free p
[...]
cal planning authorities should consider whether otherwise 
unacceptable development could be made acceptable through the use of 
conditions or planning obligations. Planning obligations should only be used where 
it is not possible to address unacceptable impacts through a planning condition.   It 
further states that where obligations are being sought or revised, local planning 
authorities should take account of changes in market conditions over time and, 
wherever appropriate, be sufficiently flexible to prevent planned development 
being stalled. The NFFP also sets out that planning obligations should only be 
secured when they meet the following three tests: 

(a) Necessary to make the development acceptable 

(b) Directly related to the development; and 

(c) Fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development 

6.88 Paragraph 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations (April 2010) puts 
the above three tests on a statutory basis, making it illegal to secure a planning 
obligation unless it meets the three tests. 

6.89 The applicant has provided a planning obligations statement outlining the 
obligations that they consider are necessary to mitigate the impacts of the 
development. 

(1) £35K off-site payment towards affordable housing; 
 

(2)   Unit 3 to meet SELHP Wheelchair Homes Design Guidelines (August 2009); 
 

(3) Developer to undertake initial fit-out of the commercial unit prior to any 
occupation of the residential units to include: 

• service connections for gas, electricity, water and foul drainage; 

• provision for telecommunication services and broadband services; 

• wall and ceiling finishes; 

• DDA compliant entrances; 

• screed floors; 

• glazing solution. 
 

(4) A 6 month rent free period granted to the commercial occupier to allow the 
tenant to fit-out the unit and begin trading before any rental payments are 
due. 

 

Page 52



 

 

(5) A Review Mechanism to be undertaken within 18 months of the date of the 
Deed should development have not commenced during that period. 

 
(6) Meeting the Council’s legal, professional, and monitoring costs associated 

with the drafting, finalising and monitoring of the Agreement. 
 

6.90 Officers are satisfied the proposed obligations meet the three legal tests as set out 
in the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations (April 2010). 

7.0 Local Finance Considerations 

7.1 Under Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), a 
local finance consideration means: 

(a)  a grant or other financial assistance that has been, or will or could be, 
provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown; or 

(b)  sums that a relevant authority has received, or will or could receive, in 
payment of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 

7.2 The weight to be attached to a local finance consideration remains a matter for the 
decision maker. 

7.3 The Mayor of London's CIL is therefore a material consideration. CIL is payable on 
this application and the applicant has completed the relevant form. 

8.0 Community Infrastructure Levy 

8.1 The proposed development is CIL liable. 

9.0 Equalities Considerations  

9.1 Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (“the Act”) imposes a duty that the Council 
must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to:- 

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 
that is prohibited by or under the Act; 

(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and those who do not; 

(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

9.2 The protected characteristics under the Act are: age, disability, gender 
reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual 
orientation. 

9.3 The duty is a “have regard duty” and the weight to attach to it is a matter for the 
decision maker bearing in mind the issues of relevance and proportionality. 

9.4 In this particular case, it is not considered that the nature of the proposed 
development would result in a harmful impact upon equality. 

Page 53



 

 

10.0 Conclusion 

10.1 This application has been considered in the light of policies set out in the 
development plan and other material considerations.  

10.2 Site specific issues include: the height, massing and design of the proposed 
building; external works to the existing locally listed building; local transport 
provision; and social infrastructure to cope with the intensification of the mixed use 
development; the accessibility of the scheme; the impact the development would 
have on the occupiers of surrounding properties; and the ability to deliver an 
environmentally sustainable development. For the reasons set out in this report it 
is considered that the proposal adequately responds to the aforementioned issues.  

10.3 Officers consider that with appropriate planning conditions and obligations in 
place, the proposal represents a high quality development that would be befitting 
of this prominent street corner. It is therefore recommended permission be 
granted. 

11.0 RECOMMENDATION (A) 

11.1 To agree the proposals and authorise the Head of Law to complete a legal 
agreement under Section 106 of the 1990 Act (and other appropriate powers) to 
cover the following principal matters:-  

(1) £35,000 off-site payment towards affordable housing in the Borough; 
 

(2)   Unit 3 to meet SELHP Wheelchair Homes Design Guidelines (August 2009); 
 

(3) Developer to undertake initial fit-out of the commercial unit prior to any 
occupation of the residential units to include: 

• service connections for gas, electricity, water and foul drainage; 

• provision for telecommunication services and broadband services; 

• wall and ceiling finishes; 

• DDA compliant entrances; 

• screed floors; 

• glazing solution. 
 

(4) A 6 month rent free period granted to the commercial occupier to allow the 
tenant to fit-out the unit and begin trading before any rental payments are 
due. 

 
(5)  A Review Mechanism to be undertaken within 18 months of the date of the 

Deed should development have not commenced during that period.  
 
(6) Meeting the Council’s legal, professional, and monitoring costs associated 

with the drafting, finalising and monitoring of the Agreement. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION (B) 

Upon the completion of a satisfactory Section 106 by the 13 week time frame, in 
relation to the matters set out above, authorise the Head of Planning to Grant 
Permission subject to the following conditions:- 

Page 54



 

 

(1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later 
than the expiration of three years beginning with the date on which the 
permission is granted.  

Reason:  As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 

(2) The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the 
application plans, drawings and documents hereby approved and as 
detailed below: 

 
20140117-A-920 Rev 00; 20140117-A-921 Rev 02; 20140117-A-922 Rev 
01; 20140117-A-930 Rev 00; 20140117-A-931 Rev 01; 20140117-A-953 
Rev 00; 20140117-A-955 Rev 00; 20140117-A-960 Rev 10; 20140117-A-
963 Rev 05; 20140117-A-964 Rev 03; 20140117-A-965 Rev 02; 20140117-
A-967 Rev 00; 20140117-A-968 Rev 01; 20140117-A-990 Rev 01; Design 
and Access Statement; Planning Statement; Energy Statement; Acoustic 
Assessment; Heritage Assessment; Affordable Housing Statement; 
Transport Statement; Wheelchair Design Statement; Code for Sustainable 
Homes  
 
20140117-A-900 Rev 04; 20140117-A-901 Rev 01; 20140117-A-950 Rev 
14; 20140117-A-951 Rev 15; 20140117-A-952 Rev 01; 20140117-A-954 
Rev 01; 20140117-A-956 Rev 01; 20140117-A-957 Rev 01; 20140117-A-
958 Rev 01; 20140117-A-959 Rev 01; 20140117-A-961 Rev 04; 20140117-
A-962 Rev 05; 20140117-A-966 Rev 01; 20140117-A-980 Rev 02; A100-
A1; Energy Statement recei
[...]
rom the appearance of the buildings and to comply with Policy 15 
High quality design for Lewisham and Policy 16 Conservation areas, 
heritage assets and the historic environment of the Core Strategy (June 
2011) and Policy 37 Non-designated heritage assets and Policy 30 Urban 
Design and local character of the Lewisham Local Development 
Framework, Development Management Local Plan (November 2014) and 
Policy 7.8 of the London Plan (2015). 

 
 

(7) No development shall commence on site until full particulars including 
drawings and sectional details at a scale of 1:10 or 1:20 showing any 
alterations to the shop front have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the local planning authority. The development shall be constructed in full 
accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied with any 
proposed works to the shop front and to accord with Policy 15 High quality 
design for Lewisham and Policy 16 Conservation areas, heritage assets 
and the historic environment of the Core Strategy (June 2011) and Policy 
37 Non-designated heritage assets and Policy 30 Urban Design and local 
character of the Lewisham Local Development Framework, Development 
Management Local Plan (November 2014) and Policy 7.8 of the London 
Plan (2015). 

 

(8)   (a) Prior to any works commencing, full details of the proposed living 
roofs shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. These details shall include a 1:20 scale plan of 
the living roofs that includes contoured information depicting the 
extensive substrate build up and a cross section showing the living 
roof components and details of how the roof has been designed to 
accommodate any plant, management arrangements, and any 
proposed photovoltaic panels and fixings.  

(b) The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the 
details so approved under (a) and shall be maintained as such 
thereafter and no change there from shall take place without the prior 
written consent of the Local Planning Authority. Evidence that the 
roof has been installed in accordance with (a) & (b) shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority 
prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved. 

Reason:  To comply with Policies 5.10 Urban greening, 5.11 Green roofs 
and development site environs, 5.12 Flood risk management, 5.13 
Sustainable Drainage and 7.19 Biodiversity and access to nature 
conservation in the London Plan (2015), Policy 10 managing and reducing 
flood risk and Policy 12 Open space and environmental assets of the Core 
Strategy (June 2011), and DM Policy 24 Biodiversity, living roofs and 
artificial playing pitches of the Development Management Local Plan 
(November 2014). 

 

Page 57



 

 

(9) No development shall commence on site until samples and a detailed 
schedule/ specification of all external materials and finishes to be used on 
Block B, including London Yellow Multi Stock Brick, Grey Powder Coated 
Aluminium windows and external doors, have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority.  The development shall 
be carried out in accordance with the approved details.   

Reason:  To ensure that the local planning authority may be satisfied as to 
the external appearance of the building and to comply with Policy 15 High 
quality design for Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011) and 
Development Management Local Plan (November 2014) DM Policy 30 
Urban design and local character. 

 
(10) (a) No works above ground level shall commence until drawings showing 

hard landscaping of any part of the site not occupied by buildings 
(including details of the permeability of hard surfaces) have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  

 
(b) All hard landscaping works which form part of the approved scheme 

under part (a) shall be completed prior to occupation of the 
development. 

 
Reason:  In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied as to 
the details of the proposal and to comply with Policies 5.12 Flood risk 
management and 5.13 Sustainable Drainage in the London Plan (2015), 
Policy 15 High quality design for Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 
2011) and Development Management Local Plan (November 2014) Policy 
25 Landscaping and trees, and DM Policy 30 Urban design and local 
character. 

 

(11) All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the landscaping scheme hereby 
approved shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons 
following the occupation of the buildings or the completion of the 
development, whichever is the sooner. Any trees or plants which within a 
period of 5 years from the completion of the development die, are removed 
or become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with others of similar size and species. 

 Reason:  In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied as to 
the details of the proposal and to comply with Policy 12 Open space and 
environmental assets, and Policy 15 High quality design for Lewisham of 
the Core Strategy (June 2011), and DM Policy 25 Landscaping and trees 
and DM Policy 30 Urban design and local character of the Development 
Management Local Plan (November 2014). 

 
(12) Any external lighting is required to meet with CIBSE and ILE criteria of a  

maximum 2 lux at the nearest neighbouring residential window. 

Reason:  In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied that the 
lighting is installed and maintained in a manner which will minimise possible 

Page 58



 

 

light pollution to the night sky and neighbouring properties and to comply 
with DM Policy 27 Lighting of the Development Management Local Plan 
(November 2014). 

 
 

(13) The proposed residential refuse store shall be provided in full prior to 
occupation of the dwellings, and shall thereafte
[...]
s and approvals may also be required from TfL during the works. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 66



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	3 16 Manor Avenue, SE4
	16 Manor Ave Location Plan

	4 2 Cranfield Road, SE4
	2 Cranfield Rd Location Plan

	5 16-22 Brownhill Road, SE6
	16-22 Brownhill Rd Location Plan




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE A
Thursday, 27 August 2015 at 7.30 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Abdeslam Amrani (Chair), James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair), 
Stella Jeffrey, Amanda De Ryk, Roy Kennedy, Alan Till and Paul Upex

ALSO PRESENT:  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye, Councillor 
Andre Bourne and Councillor Pat Raven

1. Declarations of Interests

There were no declaration of interests.

2. Minutes

The Minutes of the Planning Committee (A) meeting held on the 16th July 2015 
were agreed.

3. 16 Manor Avenue, SE4

Planning Manager Emma Talbot outlined details of the proposal.

The Committee received verbal representation from William Deleporte (JaK 
Studio), acting as agent on behalf of the applicant. Mr Deleporte gave an overview 
of the proposal and addressed a question from Councillor Jeffrey regarding the 
dimensions of the roof extension in the rear roof slope.

Planning Manager Emma Talbot addressed a question from Councillor Upex 
regarding the accuracy of the scale in the drawings.

Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor Jeffrey moved a 
motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission. It 
was seconded by Councillor Kennedy.

Members voted as follows:

FOR:                  Councillors Amrani (Chair), Jeffrey, De Ryk, Kennedy, Till, Upex

Councillor Walsh (Vice Chair) arrived to the meeting at 7.50pm 
and was therefore unable to vote on this item.

RESOLVED:   That planning permission be granted in respect of 
application No. DC/15/90895 subject to the conditions outlined in 
the report. 



2

4. 2 Cranfield Road, SE4

Planning Manager Emma Talbot outlined details of the proposal and addressed a 
question from Councillor Upex regarding the difference between Spanish and 
Welsh slate tiles.

The Committee received verbal representation from Lee Smith, the applicant, who 
addressed questions from Councillors Walsh and Upex regarding the existing 
UPVC windows at the rear of the house, the storage of rubbish bins on the 
property and the level of traffic on Cranfield Road and Harefield Mews.

Planning Manager Emma Talbot addressed a question from Councillors Amrani 
(Chair) and Jeffrey regarding the potential for surface runoff resulting from the 
formation of a vehicle crossover at the front of the property and the strengthening 
of Condition 4.

Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor Walsh moved a 
motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission. It 
was seconded by Councillor De Ryk.

Members voted as follows:

FOR:                  Councillors Amrani (Chair), Walsh (Vice Chair), Jeffrey, De Ryk, 
Kennedy, Till, Upex

RESOLVED:   That planning permission be granted in respect of 
application No. DC/15/90949 subject to the conditions outlined in 
the report. 

5. 16-22 Brownhill Road, SE6

Planning Manager Emma Talbot outlined details of the proposal.

The Committee received verbal representation from John Escott (RE Planning), 
acting as agent on behalf of the applicant and addressed questions from 
Councillors De Ryk, Upex and Walsh regarding the economic viability of the 
scheme and the proposed commercial use of the ground floor.

Planning Manager Emma Talbot addressed questions from Councillor Walsh 
regarding the possibility of the site being land banked for future development, the 
6 month rent free period granted to commercial occupiers and the design of the 
green roof and photovoltaic (PV) panels.

At 8:31pm Councillor Walsh proposed the variation of Condition 8 to require the 
introduction of a living roof beneath the proposed PV panels. Planning Manager 
Emma Talbot addressed Councillor Walsh’s question and suggested that the 
existing Condition 8 remain as drafted but the reason be altered to ensure that it 
was to look at options for increasing the amount of living roof in case it was not 
achievable to do so. Councillor De Ryk recommended this issue was raised during 
the application process for all similar proposals.



3

Following questions and deliberation by Members, subject to the variation of the 
reason for Condition 8 in accordance with the advice of officers, Councillor 
Kennedy moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and resolve to 
grant planning permission following the completion of a Section 106 Agreement. It 
was seconded by Councillor Till.

Members voted as follows:

FOR:                  Councillors Amrani (Chair), Walsh (Vice Chair), Jeffrey, De Ryk, 
Kennedy, Till, Upex

RESOLVED:   that in respect of Application No. DC/14/89404

(i)      RECOMMENDATION (A)

To agree the proposals and authorise the Head of Law to 
complete a legal agreement under Section 106 of the 1990 Act 
(and other appropriate powers) to cover the following principal 
matters:-
 
(1) £35,000 off-site payment towards affordable housing in the 
Borough;

(2) Unit 3 to meet SELHP Wheelchair Homes Design Guidelines 
(August 2009);

(3) Developer to undertake initial fit-out of the commercial unit 
prior to any occupation of the residential units to include:
 service connections for gas, electricity, water and foul 

drainage;
 provision for telecommunication services and broadband 

services;
 wall and ceiling finishes;
 DDA compliant entrances;
 screed floors;
 glazing solution.

(4) A 6 month rent free period granted to the commercial occupier 
to allow the tenant to fit-out the unit and begin trading before any 
rental payments are due.

(5) A Review Mechanism to be undertaken within 18 months of 
the date of the Deed should development have not commenced 
during that period.

(6) Meeting the Council’s legal, professional, and monitoring 
costs associated with the drafting, finalising and monitoring of the 
Agreement.



4

(ii) RECOMMENDATION (B)

Upon the completion of a satisfactory Section 106 Agreement, 
authorise the Head of Planning to Grant Planning Permission 
subject to conditions as set out in the report and amending the 
reason for Condition 8 as below:

(8) (a) Prior to any works commencing, full details of the proposed 
living roofs shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. These details shall include a 1:20 scale 
plan of the living roofs that includes contoured information 
depicting the extensive substrate build up and a cross section 
showing the living roof components and details of how the roof 
has been designed to accommodate any plant, management 
arrangements, and any proposed photovoltaic panels and fixings. 

(b) The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance 
with the details so approved under (a) and shall be maintained as 
such thereafter and no change there from shall take place 
without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority. 
Evidence that the roof has been installed in accordance with (a) 
& (b) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority prior to the first occupation of the development 
hereby approved.

Reason:  To comply with Policies 5.10 Urban greening, 5.11 
Green roofs and development site environs, 5.12 Flood risk 
management, 5.13 Sustainable Drainage and 7.19 Biodiversity 
and access to nature conservation in the London Plan (2015), 
Policy 10 managing and reducing flood risk and Policy 12 Open 
space and environmental assets of the Core Strategy (June 
2011), and DM Policy 24 Biodiversity, living roofs and artificial 
playing pitches of the Development Management Local Plan 
(November 2014).

The meeting ended at 9:49pm.        Chair

27 August 2015


